Additionally, for the three months ended March 31, 2012, we reduced comprehensive income by $95,072 on the
consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income. The restatement did not affect net income or net
income per common share.

On the consolidated statement of cash flows, we increased net cash used in operations by $163,176, increased net cash
provided by financing activities by $279,187, and reduced the effect of exchange rate on cash by $116,011.

- 13 -

Edgar Filing: Big Tree Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

31

TRANSAX INTERNATIONAL LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2012

Accordingly, the Company’s consolidated balance sheet at March 31, 2012 and for the three months ended March 31,
2012, the consolidated statement of operation and comprehensive and cash flows have been restated herein. The effect
of correcting this error in the Company’s consolidated financial statements at March 31, 2012 and for the three months
ended March 31, 2012 are shown in the table as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheet data March 31, 2012
As previously
reported

Adjustments to
Restate As Restated

Total Assets $ 5,311,968 $ - $ 5,311,968

Due to related parties 603,819 792,117 (a) 1,395,936
Total Current Liabilities 3,207,412 792,117 3,999,529
Total Liabilities 3,207,412 792,117 3,999,529

Stockholders’ Equity:
Common stock ($0.00001 par value;
100,000,000 shares authorized; 96,078,960
and 0 shares issued and outstanding at
March 31, 2012) 961 - 961
Additional paid-in capital 691,748 (691,748 ) (a) -
Retained earnings 1,300,715 (5,297 ) (a) 1,295,418
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 111,132 (95,072 ) (a) 16,060
Total Stockholders’ Equity 2,104,556 (792,117 ) 1,312,439
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 5,311,968 $ - $ 5,311,968

(a) To properly increase the liability to Mr. Lin and Ms. Zheng by $792,117, to reduce additional
paid-in capital by $691,748, and to reduce accumulated other comprehensive income by $95,072.

Consolidated Statement of operations and
comprehensive income

For the Three Months Ended
March 31, 2012 (Unaudited)

As previously
reported

Adjustments to
Restate As Restated

Net Income $ 228,388 $ - $ 228,388
Foreign currency translation gain 123,790 (95,072 ) (b) 28,718
Comprehensive Income $ 352,178 $ (95,072 ) $ 257,106

(b) To properly reflect change in comprehensive income.

- 14 -

Edgar Filing: Big Tree Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

32

TRANSAX INTERNATIONAL LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2012

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the Three Months Ended
March 31, 2012 (Unaudited)

As previously
reported

Adjustments to
Restate As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES:
Net Income $ 228,388 $ - $ 228,388

  Prepaid expenses and other current assets (47,977 ) (42,213 ) (c) (90,190 )
  Due from related parties 188,139 (120,963 ) (c) 67,176
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities (484,558 ) (163,176 ) (647,734 )

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES:
  Increase in due to related parties 276,866 279,187 (c) 556,053
Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities 296,866 279,187 576,053

Effect of Exchange Rate on Cash 117,753 (116,011 ) 1,742

Net Decrease In Cash (70,460 ) - (70,460 )

(c)   to properly reflect changes in components
of cash flows

- 15 -

Edgar Filing: Big Tree Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

33

ITEM 2.  MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS

The following discussion of our financial condition and results of operation should be read in conjunction with our
unaudited consolidated financial statements and footnotes for the three months ended March 31, 2012. and 2011.

Overview

Our main business focus is to function as a “one stop shop” for the sourcing, distribution and specialty manufacturing of
toys and related products. We conduct these operations through both BT Brunei, which focuses on export sales, and